ES-T69 PRO MAX / EL209

Solar Bluetooth speaker

User Manual

[1-Product Introduction _\\ |

2.Specifications G

3.Product overview U

1. Solar charging indicator (Green)

4.Bluetooth Wireless Connection U

1. Long press the power switch (7) for more than 2

3.5mm AUX audio cable to the AUX input port (13), the
sound of your audio equipment will then be amplified by
this ES-T69 PRO MAX.

phone call. Mini microphone (5) is the receiver, speaking
to it will get the best sound effects. Short pressing the
call/play/pause (4) again to hang up the phone call.

2. Press and hold the button (2) for 2 seconds to switch to
the music mode. When playing music, there are 5 color
light display modes: (1) full colors horse racing, (2) both

3. USB charging cable: 1 pc
4. Strap: 1pc

[=]

ES-T69 PRO MAX / EL209

Haut-parleur solaire Bluetooth

Guide de l'utilisateur

« The ES-T69 PRO MAX /EL209 is an outdoor portable ! . AN s ) h
solar Bluetooth speaker with high-power LED lighting Project Parameter 2. LED lights switch rsfgggd-sng?c-g%? ?gr?ﬁg eblloegtle_t mlo tneﬂ‘;\gﬁal:ﬁzrﬂi{gg Note: In AUX input mode, Bluetooth is_automatically 2. After Bluetooth is connected, double-click the tsgdggtﬂassiggsg EZ‘)N:;?:ntgiigc ?gar,té%)tgl%gggrtsr(flse;slgl\?g 5. Manual: 1 pc o
ngi%?l?niﬂtg%ﬂff :’;h{ﬁ?eﬁianh{iiga‘?otr?d\ilt?or:‘?;siI'Tc'lluf)dl’?gdr ; o o o o e 3. Previous song (short press)/volume- (long press) (The brlodlljct will shut dow% atlgom‘gtlically if there is n%‘ turned off. After exiting AUX mode, Bluetooth will call/play/pause (4) button, to dial the previous call. Short indication. Double-click the button to switch to the lighting
audio power amp”ﬁg,’ andg Hi-lgi speaker, ’enaFl))Ie to uetooth Version uetooth 5.1 (support TWS) 4. Incoming call /play/pause (short press for play/pause, device successfully paired in 15 minutes, or by short automatically connect back to a device paired before. press to pause or hang up. mode, single-click to switch the music lighting effect, and [15.Troubleshooting |
enjoy high quality music in any condition. 2 | Wireless transmission 8~10m double click for call) pressing the power switch (7). long press to turn on the memory of the last music lighting ] .

distance . ) . . 6.Insert the TF card to play music U 9. Battery Indicator U effect. « Turn off automatically when turned on: the battery is

+ With the built-in high power monocrystalline silicon 3 Audio Input PV 5. Microphone fhrosueirdgﬂrgsm:n%ﬁ%oﬁ asr;gngtlhgi dne?/?crgg ;’f&"ﬁﬁg : : low, please charge it before use.
solar panel, the speaker can recharge and play music o 6. Next song (short press) / volume* (long press) the Prodiet Nama: EST60 PROMAX. Turn on the ES-T69 PRO MAX. In any state, insert a TF When the product is in a low battery state, the product will 13. Important safety information __\\ | - Automatic shutdown or restart of playback: insufficient

play
continuously outdoors. Half an hour solar charging can 7. Power switch 8. Working indicator card with MP3, WMA, WAV format into the TF input (15) automatically shut down after three low battery alarm
play music for 30 minutes at medium volume. When 4 Audio Format MP3, WAV, WMA ) N 9 ’ ‘ VY, ) P , y y o battery power leads to low voltage and cannot be
fully charged it enables up to 20 hours of continuous FNTy— 9. Speaker 10. Solar panel ?Hesglﬁgt itr?dﬁ:c;r:g?%)Esv-i;ll—el?egRgnM‘;A'én&ézsrhferiigjit it automatically plays music. prompts. 1. Read and understand all safety guidelines. played, please charge it before use.
music playing time at low volume, and up to 10 hours in 5 e oo © 275dB 11+ Lanyard hole 12. Colorful lights player of the Bluetooth e o phones to (Note: under TF card mode, Bluetooth is automatically 2. Observe all warnings and guidance information + No sound from the speaker: check if the volume is
medium volume. (Note: the data is based on the field — 13. AUX input 14. TYPE-C interface play music. The blue indicator (8) will keep blinking while turned off. After the TF Card is turned off, Bluetooth will 10. Adapter charging A marked on the product. turned on; long press Next song (short press) /
test and may vary under different conditions, such as 6 Distortion <0.1% ; data is being transferred. automatically connect back to a device paired before. ) - — - volume+(long press) (6) to increase the volume.
different place, season, sunlight intensity, volume, and 15. TF card interface = Connect one side of the TYPE-C cable to the product DC 3 Use a charging device with output DC 5V/2A to avoid ) , ,
music type played etc.) 7 Audio output power 2*10W 4. TWS pairing charging input (14), the other side connects to 5V/2A amage to the aevice. . Thg buttqnbhai no function or function error: turn it off

« This product is IP66 rated and is waterproof, drop-proof Diameter 46mm, 4.1 Turn on the two ES-T69 PRO MAX speakers when 7.Song switching/volume adjustment/play/pause \ | _ac(lja_ptctar, tthe prc()’duc(tj b_Elllgtlns t?f cr?argfeil TT]e chgzrge 4. Do not splash this product with any chemical liquid or and turn it back on.
and dust-proof, making it possible to use under most of 8 Speaker 20 cores, 4Q 10W Bluetooth is not connected, double-click the volume + ) Indicator turns red and will turn off when fully charged. immerse it in water for a long time. This product is IP66 « Cannot connect with the Bluetooth function: 1) check if
the outdoor conditions. button (6) to enter the TWS pairing function (ensure that 1. Short press the next song / volume + (6) to switch to waterproof rated. Need to remove all cable connections the Bluetooth function is turned on, 2) check if there is

9 Frequency response 20Hz — 20KHz the distance between the two products is close). When tgetnex\ _?or:‘% ;Shhort press the previous song / volume - 11, Solar panel charging N and close the protective cap to ensure the waterproof a Bluetooth device available, and 3) check if the
0 oot Vo ooV the TWS pairing is successful, the blue light of the host (3) to switch to the previous song. {ﬁnctlonalltles. Exposing this product iod“qud “{lth?hlit Bluetooth device is enabled in a normal connection.
perating Voliage Do flashes slowly & the blue light of the slave is always on. 2. Long press next song / volume + (6) to increase the In any state, place the solar panel (10) in the direction of ©se measures may cause permanent damage to the
After paiting and connecting with the mobile phone or volumeg \E«’/hen it reache?s to the ma>(<ir21um there is a the strongest sunlight, the product will start charging speaker. Do not expose this product to water while it is
11 <0.5mA ther digital d th th ) . : i i charging, which will cause permanent damage to the
Standby current : other digital devices, you can enjoy the music then. “DoDo” sound. Long press the previous song / volume - ?lgfﬁmta"ca")Y; The V?/Lee”thl'ght of the Slplﬁt" t%hargllng speaker or power supply.
. 4.2 After TWS is paired successfully and not connected to (3) to decrease the volume. indicator (1) Is on. When there is no suniignt, the solar e ) . DO NOT leave the product in any overheated
12 Built-in battery 3.7V/5000mAh other digital devices, click the speaker phone button (4) to 3. Short press the calll play / pause (4), play or pause gtrgargs;lng indicator (1) turns off automatically, charging 5. Do not expose this product to hlg'h temperature heat environment. The over%eating couid ydamage e
13 ) . 5V/2A cancel the TWS pairing. The indicator (8) light in blue music ’ ps. sources, do not bake or blow dry at high temperature. product or cause body injuries.
Charging Specification turns fast flashing, then they can be used as individual ) 6. Do not allow the product to fall from a high place or Do NOT att t to di ble thi duct b
: i itchi ion i . - D « Do attempt to disassemble this produc
14 Solar Panel OVI.2W speaker. il:l]et:ﬁdl.n AUX input mode, the song switching function is 12. Colorful lights U subject to heavy blows or heavy pressure. non-professionalg. p! y
. . . 1. Double-click the button (2) to switch the LED lighting. « Follow the local | d lati to di f thi
15 | Working temperature oc-eoc [5.AUX input to play music__\] I - — N After the LED is turned on, click to switch the lighting 14.Packaging item lists .| product with Lithiameion battary, T o
casc 8.Phone answering and dialing out effect. White lights are low, medium, high, flashing &
16 Storage temperature -20C-45 When the ES-T69 PRO MAX is turned on and connected N SOS, followed by red, green, blue, purple, yellow, orange 1. ES-T69 PRO MAX Solar Bluetooth Speaker: 1pc « Do not touch the diaphragm on the side of the speaker
to an audio equipment such as a mobile phone with the 1. When the device is connected to the phone, short & ambient lights in 7 modes. Double-click to open the ) with sharp objects and fingers, it will affect the sound
pressing the call/play/pause (4) to answer the incoming memory of the last lighting effect. 2. Audio cable: 1 pc effect and service life of this product.

1.Présentation du produit __\\_| 2.Spécifications __\ | 3.Survol du produit__\\_| [4.Connection sans fil Bluetooth N 5.Entrée AUX pour écouter de la musique NN Remarque : En mode d'entrée AUX, la fonction de verte de lindicateur de charge solaire (1) est allumée. En cable et de fermer le capuchon de protection pour + Le bouton n'a pas de fonction ou présente une erreur

changement de chanson n'est pas valide. l'absence de lumiére solaire, lindicateur de charge garantir les fonctions d'étanchéité. L'exposition de ce de fonction : éteignez-le et rallumez-le.

. LES-T69 PRO MAX /EL209 haut-parleur solaire 1. Indicateur de chargement solaire (vert) 1. Appuyez longuement sur l'interrupteur (7) pendant plus Lorsque I'ES-T69 PRO MAX est allumé et connecté & un solaire (1) s'éteint automatiquement et le chargement produit & un liquide sans prendre ces mesures peut . Impossible de se connecter avec la fonction Bluetooth :
Bluetooth portable pour I'extérieur, doté d'un éclairage Project Parameter 2. Interrupteur de lumiéres a DEL dle 2 secondes en modef_ éteint pour passer en mode équipement audio tel qu'un téléphone por\abl‘e al'aide du 8. Répondre au téléphone et initier un appel :U s'arréte. ’o\‘e'luser des dommagées_t Pel.rmanle”ts §|U Qaut-pﬁrleur. 1)5e’rifiez si la fonction Bluetooth est activée, 2) vérifiez
LED haute puissance et de lumieres colorées, qui peut 3. Chanson précédente (appuyez briévement)volume- d'appairage sans fil, lindicateur (8) bleu clignote cable audio AUX de 3,5 mm dans le port d'entrée AUX exp?sezgas ce prol Lt“d ;af_ _etau OrS?TI hes ten CI arge, s un périphérique Bluetooth et disponiyble, ot 3)
s'adapter a divers environnements extérieurs 1 Version Bluetooth | Bluetooth 5.1 (support TWS) alternativement. (Le produit s'éteint automatiquement si (13), le son de votre équipement audio est alors amplifié 1. Lorsque I'appareil est connecté au téléphone, il suffit 12 Lurmiores multicolores Y] o B aaoralt defintiivement [8 halr-pariaur ou vérifiez si le périphérique Bluetooth est activé avec une
nécessitant des conditions d'éclairage ; un amplifica- ‘ — (appuyez Ionguem_ent) - aqcu? appareil n'est app?r;)e_avec sutcces Idl_a?s Ies,t 15 par I'ES-T69 PRO MAX. d'appuyer briévement sur les touches calliplay/pause (4) . e bloc d'alimentation. connexion normale.
teur de puissance audio importé et un haut-parleur 2 | Distance de transmission 8~10m 4. Appel entrant /jouer/pause (appuyez briévement pour g,‘g?ilr‘nisnvta‘:%neg)ipp“yan rievement sur Finterrupteur Remarque : En mode dentrée AUX, Bluetooth est pour répondre a un appel téléphonique entrant. Le 1. Double-cliquez sur le bouton (2) pour allumer les DEL. 5. N'exposez pas ce produit a des sources de chaleur &

Hi-Fi permettent de profiter d'une musique de haute jouer/mettre sur pause, double-cliquez pour un appel) automatiquement désactivé. Aprés avoir qitté le mode mini-microphone (5) est le récepteur; en Tutilisant, vous Une fois que les DEL sont allumées, cliquez pour changer haute température, ne le faites pas cuire au four ou ne le
qualité dans n'importe quelle condition. 3 Entrée audio Bluetooth, AUX, TF card 5. Microphone 2. Recherchez le signal Bluetooth des appareils a AUX, Bluetooth se reconnecte automatiquement & un ggﬂsggLezbrizlé?/Zmrgﬁgliﬂ:scaﬁzﬁtasy/;:l:]sof(%) ﬁgﬁfﬁétrg I'effet de I'éclairage. Les lumiéres blanches ont un mode séchez pas a haute température.

. Gra i . . imité a l'aide de votre téléphone intelligent ou de tout il apparié t. 1ou vement i i ivi . . . G . i i i
tGenTl?r?e a;&:ﬂngﬁgsgﬁf 'f};leai?_;gﬁétT ”;)%’L?C”ssé 4 Format audio MP3. WAV, WMA 6. Chanson suivante (appuyez briévement)/volume+ QL?:én;'p%aareﬁ'e?trgu\\l,%ﬁeigﬁ, gﬂep','c‘,guiﬁeé‘sf’#sgep%é apparell apparie auparavan fin & I'appel téléphonique. {Sg!g}eénrg@gs f\(,)g,—'[ egllglneﬁggt vi?l ettse(gsjéusnlgzle:r agsz I6 Ne pas |a|§5§l’ le produit tomber d'un endroit élevé ou ’:uErcr? ﬁusffélélls_zersfﬁcl'?;%?f:n p%iﬁfairneﬁgggﬁggg:e?;
recharger et diffuser dé la musique en continu a - — - (appuyez longuement) MAX. gil?ss,eg{}?n de la carte TF pour écouter de la m 2. Une fois la connexion Bluetooth établie, double-cliquez et ambiantes en 7 modes. Douple—pliquez pour retourner € soumettre & des coups ou a une pression importants. produit ou provoquer des lésions corporelles.
I'extérieur. Une demi-heure de charge solaire permet 5 | Ratio bruitsignal audia 275dB 7+ Interrupteur 8. Indicateur de fonctionnement 3. Sélectionnez la connexion de 'ES-T69 PRO MAX et si sur le bouton call/play/pause (4) pour passer  lappel au dernier effet lumineux en mémoire. i i i . Nessayez PAS de démonter ce produit par des
d'écouter de la musique pendant 30 minutes & volume o 9. Haut-parleur 10+ Panneau solaire elle est réussie, lindicateur bleu (8) restera allumé. Allumez I'ES-T69 PRO MAX. A partir de n'importe quel précédent. Appuyez brigvement pour mettre en pause ou 2. Appuyez sur le bouton (2) et maintenez-le enfoncé [14.Liste des articles dans I'emballage \J non-professionnels.
moyen. Lorsqu'il est complétement chargé, il permet 6 Distorsion <0.1% M. T d 12+ Lumie loré Allumez le lecteur de musique des appareils Bluetooth mode, insérez une carte TF au format MP3, WMA, WAV raccrocher. pendant 2 secondes pour passer en mode musique. Lors .
d'écouter jusqu'a 20 heures de musique en continu a ~ [rou pour cordon ~ Lumieres colorees Ala 5 antré : et ; H d ' 1. Haut-parleur solaire Bluetooth ES-T69 PRO MAX: 1 . Respectez les lois et réglementations locales pour

¥ h T N . tels que les téléphones portables pour écouter de la dans l'entrée TF (15), la musique est automatiquement de la lecture de musique, il y a 5 modes d'affichage des P! ) A P
faible volume, et jusqu'a 10 heures & volume moyen. 7 |Ppuissance de sortie audio 2*10W 13. Entrée UX 14. Interface de TYPE C musique. Le voyant bleu (8) continue de clignoter diffusée. _ _ couleurs : (1) course de chevaux en couleurs, (2) les 2. Cable audio: 1 mettre au rebut ce produit équipé d'une batterie au
(Remarque : les données sont basées sur des essais D 7 15 Interface de carte TF pendant le transfert des données. ) [9. Indicateur de pile N deux cotés clignotent vers le centre, (3) le centre clignote ) lithium-ion.
sur le terrain et peuvent varier en fonction des Haut-parleur 20'3"19‘9'40"1"6‘\}\/ Note : en mode carte TF, Bluetooth est automatiquement vers les deux cotés, (4) s'étend de haut en bas (5) 3. Cable de chargement USB: 1 X s
conditions, telles que le lieu, la saison, lntensité de la cores, 4. Pairage TWS désactivé. Une fois la carte TF désactivée, Bluetooth se Lorsque la batterie est faible, le produit s'éteint indication de niveau. DoUble-cliquez sur le bouton pour o . E:ut-m:rclgﬁrz a'\)/?ef: (Ii%sdlc?tggtr:gmo?ntjgrof a?/céf vg:
J!gumélzreetgu) soleil, le volume et le type de musique 9 Réponse en fréquence 20Hz — 20KHz 41 Allumez les deux enceintes ES-T69 PRO MAX ;eucoar:ra\\e;gtnel automatiquement a un appareil apparié automatiquement aprés trois alarmes de batterie faible. passeraurmoAde d'éclairage, cliquez une fois pour passer 4. Courroie: 1 doigtg e Sela sffectorait I'Jeffet Zonore otla e o e

’ .' Voltage de lorsque le Bluetooth n'est pas connecté, double-cliquez P ) a l'effet d'éclairage muswall,'et appuyez longuement pour 5. Manuel: 1 vie de ce produit.
« Ce produit est conforme & la norme IP66 et est étanche 10 fonctionnement 6.0-84V sur le bouton volume + (6) pour accéder & la fonction . o retourner au dernier effet d'éclairage musical.
a I'eau, résistant aux chutes et a la poussiére, ce qui p— d'appairage TWS (assurez-vous que la distance entre les zbﬁn:gng"‘:;‘ga'tesecha“5°“/alus"eme“‘ du “ 10. Chargement au moyen de I'adaptateur N 15 Dénanmace Y
permet de l'utiliser dans la plupart des conditions 1 Courant en veille <0.5m, deux produits est courte). Lorsque |'appairage TWS est il . . i - ry—TY
extérieures. réussi, la lumiére bleue de héte clignote lentement et la 1. Appuyez briévement sur la touche next song / volume Connectez un coté du cable de TYPE C a l'entrée de 13. Information de sécurité importantes G - I ] ) o ) =
12 Pile intégrée 3.7V/5000mAh lumiere bleue de l'esclave est toujours allumée. Apres + (6 5 la ch vante - charge DC du produit (14), l'autre coté se connecte a . ) L « Arrét automatique a la mise sous tension : la t’>at.t.er|e
I'appairage et la connexion avec le téléphone portable ou (6) pour passer & la chanson suivante ; appuyez I'adaptateur 5V/2A, le produit commence & se charger. 1. Lire et comprendre toutes les consignes de sécurité. est faible, veuillez la recharger avant dutiliser
Spécifications de ohparad i Sri 3 per brievement sur la touche previous song / volume - (3) L'indicateur de charge devient rouge et s'éteint lorsqu'il ’ I'appareil
13 pchargemem 5V/2A d'autres appareils numériques, vous pouvez profiter de la pour revenir a la chanson précédente. est complétement chargé 2.f RespecteF tous les avertissements et toutes les .
musique. . informations figurant sur le produit. « Arrét dé tomati de la lecture :
u| w " oviaw ; (16 apparic s ot QUi 2. Appuyez longuement sur la touche next song / i A batterio. chun niveau insuffisant entraine. une. faiblo
b volume + (6) pour augmenter le volume ; lorsqu'il atteint . Utilisez un chargeur avec une sortie pour - ! H
anneau solaire E 4.2 Une fois que TV’\IS‘a gte apparié avec succes et qu il (6) p g ; q 3 Util 3 h. I | rtie DC 5V/2A tension et ne permet pas la lecture ; veuillez la charger
Tempeérature de e n'est pas connecté a d'autres appareils numériques, le maximum, un son se fait entendre. Appuyez 11. Chargement au moyen du panneau solaire __\\ | éviter d'endommager I'appareil. dutiliser I i ’
15 fonctionnement 0C-60C cliquez sur la touche haut-parleur (4) pour annuler longuement sur la touche previous song / volume - (3) avant d'utiliser 'appareil.
- l'appairage de TWS. Le voyant (8) bleu clignote gueme P! 9 A . . 4. N'éclaboussez pas ce produit avec un liquide chimique i :
16 Temérrature -20C-45C ! i N o pour diminuer le volume. A partir de tout mode, placez le panneau solaire (10) en et ne limmerqez pas dans l'eau pendant une longue « Aucun son ne sort du haut-parleur : vérifiez si le volume
d'entreposage rapidement, puis ils peuvent étre utilisés comme direction de la lumiére du soleil la plus forte, le produit période. Ce pr%duitpest conforme & |g norme d'étanchgité est activé ; appuyez longuement sur Next song (appui

haut-parleurs individuels.

3+ Appui court sur la touche call/ play / pause (4), pour
lire ou mettre en pause la musique.

commencera a se charger automatiquement. La lumiere

IP66. Il est nécessaire de retirer toutes les connexions de

court) / volume+ (appui long) (6) pour augmenter le
volume.




FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

» -Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» -Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» -Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

» -Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in
portable exposure condition without restriction.



